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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Delaware River Waterfront Corporation 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Delaware River Waterfront 
Corporation (the Corporation), which comprise the statements of net position as of June 30, 
2016 and 2015, and the related statements of revenue, expenses, and changes in net position 
and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free of material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.  
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Delaware River Waterfront Corporation as of June 30, 2016 and 
2015, and the changes in its financial position and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Report on Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 4 through 10 and Schedules of Pension and 
Retiree Benefit Plan Funding Progress on pages 31 and 32 be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
 
Other Matter 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as 
a whole. The Statements of Net Position (Reformatted) and Statements of Revenue, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Position (Reformatted) are presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  
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Such Information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
November 28, 2016 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The following discussion and analysis of the financial performance and activities of Delaware 
River Waterfront Corporation (DRWC, or the Corporation) are presented to provide an 
introduction and understanding of the basic financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2016, with selected comparative information for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. This 
discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the 
financial statements and the notes thereto, which follow this section.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Revenues were consistent with budget projections. At the same time, expenses were higher 
than anticipated mainly due to construction and capital projects. 
 
The assets of the Corporation exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2016, by $6,695,017, 
representing the Corporation’s total net position. All of the Corporation’s net position may be 
used to support continuing operations. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION 
 
DRWC is a component unit of the city of Philadelphia (the City). It was founded to assist the City 
and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and its agencies in the rehabilitation, renewal, and 
management of the historic site on the bank of the Delaware River known as Penn’s Landing 
(the Project Area). 
 
Under an agreement with the Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority of the City of Philadelphia 
(the Authority) dated May 1, 1976, the Corporation agreed to continue to develop and improve 
the Project Area. In connection with this agreement, the Corporation leased the Project Area 
from the Authority for 99-year term, expiring April 20, 2075. 
 
In a special meeting on January 30, 2009, DRWC’s Board of Directors, led by Mayor Michael A. 
Nutter, voted to reorganize Penn’s Landing Corporation and change its name to Delaware River 
Waterfront Corporation, resulting in an expanded geographic scope and a transparent 
governing structure with new governance and a new Board of Directors. Additionally, as a 
Section 501(c)3 entity, DRWC is eligible for foundation, state, and federal grants to support its 
mission. 
 
The Corporation serves residents and visitors from a broad geographic area that includes 
portions of Pennsylvania, New Jersey, and Delaware. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The basic financial statements of the Corporation are designed to provide readers with a broad 
view of the Corporation’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. The 
financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America as promulgated by Government Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) principles. GASB issued a reporting model for governments and other related GASB 
statements. The objective of the GASB in developing the reporting model was to “enhance the 
understandability and usefulness of the general purpose external financial reports of state and 
local governments to the citizenry, legislative and oversight bodies and investors and creditors.” 
 
Specifically, the financial statements of the Corporation continue to be presented on an accrual 
basis, as income is recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred. 
Operating revenue includes charges for services, rentals, grants, and expense reimbursements 
from the City. The operating expenses include personnel services, employee benefits, other 
post-employment benefit expenses, materials and supplies, indemnities and taxes, depreciation 
and amortization, grants to third parties, event expenses, engineering and construction, and 
general and administrative. Other income includes interest income and other capital-related 
revenue received from the City. The Corporation’s financial report includes three financial 
statements: the statement of net position; the statement of revenue, expenses and changes in 
net position; and the statement of cash flows. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
The following table compares the statements of net position among the fiscal years ended June 
30, 2016, 2015, and 2014. 
 
DRWC’s Statements of Net Position 
 

Increase % Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)

from from
2014 2015 to 2016 2015 to 2016

Current assets 11,437,467$   11,672,414$   8,063,378$     (234,947)$       (2)%
Capital assets, net 9,469,618       9,953,829       9,255,088       (484,211)         (5)%
Total assets 20,907,085     21,626,243     17,318,466     (719,158)         (3)%
Deferred outflows of resources 
related to pension 366,944          147,570          -                      219,374          149%

Current liabilities 11,104,265     11,542,220     6,573,072       (437,955)         (4)%
Non-current liabilities 3,474,747       3,068,864       2,699,032       405,883          13%
Total liabilities 14,579,012     14,611,084     9,272,104       (32,072)           (0)%

Net position assets 9,469,618       9,953,829       9,255,088       (484,211)         (5)%
Unrestricted (2,774,601)      (2,791,100)      (1,208,726)      16,499            (1)%

Net position 6,695,017$     7,162,729$    8,046,362$    (687,086)$      (10)%

2016 2015
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued) 
 
Highlights of Changes from 2016 to 2015 

 
Current assets decreased by 2% from the previous year. The majority of the decrease is due to 
decrease in cash balance used to pay off the outstanding payables.  
 
Capital assets decreased by 5% primarily due to depreciation expense for the period. 
Depreciation expense for the year was $1,421,289.  
 
Current liabilities decreased by 4% from the previous year as the large outstanding payables for 
capital projects at the end of fiscal year 2015 were paid off in fiscal year 2016.  
 
Non-current liabilities increased by 13% from previous year due to increase in accrual for 
employee retirement benefits. 
 
Highlights of Changes from 2015 to 2014 

 
Current assets increased by 48% from the previous year. The majority of the increase is due to 
increase in cash and cash equivalent balance. In fiscal year 2015, the investment balance also 
increased compared to fiscal year 2014.  
 
Capital assets increased by 8% primarily due to major investments in capital assets to support 
DRWC’s new initiatives. 
 
Current liabilities increased by 79% from the previous year mainly due to an increase in 
deferred revenue. 
  
Non-current liabilities also increased 8% from the previous year due to an increase in accrual for 
employee retirement benefits.  
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued) 
 
The following table compares the changes in revenue, expenses, and other changes in net 
position among the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016, 2015, and 2014: 
 
DRWC’s Changes in Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
 

Increase % Increase
Change from Change from

2016 2015 2014 2015 to 2016 2015 to 2016
Revenue

Charges for services 1,692,365$   1,179,614$  650,498$     512,751$     43 %
Fee for service—grant revenue 8,854,566     6,730,607   6,098,760   2,123,959   32 %
City reimbursements 500,000        500,000      500,000      -               0 %
Rentals, concessions,

and events 10,198,858   9,185,970   6,544,773   1,012,888   11 %
Miscellaneous revenues 197,989        24,242        9,644          173,747      717 %
Interest income 33,560          26,799        83,772        6,761           25 %
Fundraising contributions 163,132        161,722      162,827      1,410           1 %

Total revenues 21,640,470   17,808,954 14,050,274 3,831,516   22 %

Expenses
Personnel services 3,603,422     3,229,224   2,316,873   374,198      12 %
Purchase of services 883,531        809,640      924,798      73,891         9 %
Materials and supplies 1,509,089     1,598,734   837,270      (89,645)        (6)%
Employee benefits 1,289,145     948,795      916,877      340,350      36 %
Indemnities and taxes 1,479,628     1,297,814   927,136      181,814      14 %
Depreciation and amortization 1,421,289     1,782,957   1,186,355   (361,668)     (20)%
Events 3,996,370     4,336,565   2,469,371   (340,195)     (8)%
Engineering and construction 7,260,883     3,926,137   4,183,746   3,334,746   85 %
Fundraising 11,488          54,172        34,210        (42,684)        (79)%
General and administrative 653,337        708,549      521,810      (55,212)        (8)%

Total expenses 22,108,182   18,692,587 14,318,446 3,415,595   18 %

Change in net position (467,712)       (883,633)     (268,172)     415,921      47 %

Net position, beginning of year 7,162,729     8,046,362   8,314,534   (883,633)     11 %

Net position, end of year 6,695,017$   7,162,729$  8,046,362$  (467,712)$    7 %

 
Highlights of Changes from 2016 to 2015 
 
“Charges for services” increased by 43% mainly due to an increase in revenue from River Rink, 
Spruce Street Harbor Park, and DRWC’s new initiative Summerfest Roller Rink.  
 
“Fee for service—grant revenue” increased by 32% mainly due to increased funding from the 
new projects and programming initiatives in 2016. 
 
“Rentals, concessions, and events” increased by 11% in fiscal year 2016 mainly due to an 
increase in parking revenue and additional revenue generated from the new initiative – Spruce 
Street Harbor Park and Roller Rink. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued) 
 
Highlights of Changes from 2016 to 2015 (continued) 
 
“Miscellaneous Revenues” increased by 717% due to an insurance claim settlement from prior 
years.  
 
“Interest income” increased by 25% because available funds were invested strategically to earn 
maximum interest.  
 
“Personnel services” increased by 12% because of a COLA increase and increases per the 
union agreements, as well as increased level of staffing to support DRWC’s new initiatives.  
 
“Purchase of services” increased by 9% mainly due to higher legal fees to secure legal permits 
for DRWC’s new project at Festival Pier. 
 
“Materials and supplies” decreased by 6%. In fiscal year 2015 large investment was made into 
materials and supplies to setup DRWC’s new programing initiatives, like Spruce Street Harbor 
Park, Winterfest, Summerfest, and Roller Rink. These expenses were not needed in fiscal year 
2016.  
 
“Employee benefits” increased by 36% due to an increase in the pension obligation. 
 
“Indemnities and taxes” increased by 14% because of higher parking lot taxes and liquor taxes. 
 
“Depreciation and amortization” decreased by 20% as DRWC adjusted the estimated life span 
of certain capital assets.  
 
“Event expenses” decreased by 8% due to the DRWC’s ongoing efforts to cut costs and bring in 
efficiency wherever possible.  
 
“Engineering and construction” is higher by 85% as DRWC undertook more capital projects 
during fiscal year 2016. Some of these capital projects are Dredging, Spring Garden Connector, 
and Spruce/Callowhill Streets.  
 
“Fundraising expenses” decreased by 79% mainly due to a change in a fundraising event 
venue.  
 
“General and administrative expenses” decreased by 8% mainly due to DRWC’s ongoing efforts 
to cut costs and bring in efficiency wherever possible.  
 
Highlights of Changes from 2015 to 2014 
 
“Charges for services” increased by 81% mainly due to an increase in revenue from River Rink 
and DRWC’s new initiative Summerfest Roller Rink.  
 
 



DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 
 

9 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (continued) 
 
Highlights of Changes from 2015 to 2014 (continued) 
 
“Fee for service—grant revenue” increased by 10% mainly due to increased funding from the 
new projects and programming initiatives in 2015. 
 
“Rentals, concessions, and events” increased by 40% in fiscal year 2015 mainly due to an 
increase in parking revenue and additional revenue generated from the new initiative – Spruce 
Street Harbor Park and Roller Rink. 
  
“Miscellaneous Revenues” increased by 151% due to an increase in ATM commission. 
 
“Interest income” decreased by 68% because average investment funds decreased during the 
fiscal year to fund the cost of new projects. 
  
“Personnel services” increased by 39% because of a COLA increase and increases per the 
union agreements, as well as increased level of staffing to support DRWC’s new initiatives.  
 
“Purchase of services” decreased 12% due to less professional fees paid out to consultants as 
there were no new major capital projects. 
 
“Materials and supplies” increased by 91% mainly to accommodate DRWC’s new programing 
initiatives, like Spruce Street Harbor Park, Winterfest, Summerfest, and Roller Rink.  
 
“Employee benefits” increased by 3% due to an increase in the pension obligation. 
 
“Indemnities and taxes” increased by 40% because of higher parking lot taxes and liquor taxes. 
 
“Depreciation and amortization” increased by 50% because of a large addition in capital assets 
during fiscal years 2016 and 2015. 
 
“Event expenses” increased by 76% due to the increased level of programming through the 
fiscal year. 
 
“Engineering and construction” is lower by 6% due to fewer new capital projects undertaken 
during fiscal year 2015.  
 
“Fundraising expenses” increased by 58% mainly due to a change in a fundraising event venue 
and also due to greater programming for the event.  
 
“General and administrative expenses” increased by 36% mainly due to DRWC taking over the 
River Link Ferry Management.  
 



DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 
 

10 

CAPITAL ASSETS  
 
At June 30, 2016, the Corporation had $9.469 million invested in capital assets as outlined 
below:  
 

2016 2015 2014

Capital assets being depreciated
Furniture and equipment 8,647,945$   8,069,011$   6,262,083$    
Building and leasehold improvements 10,596,778  10,545,503  10,303,143    
Ice skating rink and related equipment 2,060,025    1,753,156    1,620,746      
Great Plaza stage 558,883       558,883       558,883         
Walnut Street Plaza 387,180       387,180       387,180         
Heliport 1,885,729    1,885,729    1,885,729      
Public attraction 1,205,046    1,205,046    905,046         
Website 72,600         72,600         72,600          

25,414,186    24,477,108    21,995,410    
Less:  Accumulated depreciation (17,794,333) (16,373,044) (14,590,087)   

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land and land improvements 1,849,765    1,849,765    1,849,765      

Total capital assets, net 9,469,618$    9,953,829$    9,255,088$    

 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 
 
The following factors were taken into consideration in preparing DRWC’s operating budget for 
the 2017 fiscal year: 
 
 City of Philadelphia appropriation funding continues to be $500,000. 

 DRWC will receive $85,000 from the City of Philadelphia toward the Business Privilege 
Tax Credit program.  

 Salary and benefits are based on a 2% cost-of-living increase for administrative staff, 
and COLA increase as per union contracts for other employees. 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Statements of Net Position
As of June 30, 2016 and 2015

2016 2015

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,752,476$     8,025,008$     
Investments 1,288,790       1,264,892       
Accounts receivable 2,206,048       2,156,914       
Prepaid expenses and other assets 190,153          225,600          

Total current assets 11,437,467     11,672,414     

Capital assets being depreciated
Furniture and equipment 8,647,945       8,069,011       
Building and leasehold improvements 10,596,778     10,545,503     
Ice skating rink and related equipment 2,060,025       1,753,156       
Great Plaza stage 558,883          558,883          
Walnut Street Plaza 387,180          387,180          
Heliport 1,885,729       1,885,729       
Public attraction 1,205,046       1,205,046       
Website 72,600            72,600            

25,414,186     24,477,108     

Less : Accumulated depreciation (17,794,333)    (16,373,044)    

Net capital assets being depreciated 7,619,853       8,104,064       

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land and land improvements 1,849,765       1,849,765       

Total capital assets, net 9,469,618       9,953,829       
Total assets 20,907,085$    21,626,243$    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSION 366,944          147,570          

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 996,401$        1,784,781$     
Accrued costs and expenses 602,358          419,791          
Unearned revenue 9,505,506       9,337,648       

Total current liabilities 11,104,265     11,542,220     

Security deposits 170,384          195,384          
Loan payable 1,849,765       1,849,765       
Pension and OPEB liability 1,454,598       1,023,715       

Total non-current liabilities 3,474,747       3,068,864       
Total liabilities 14,579,012     14,611,084     

NET POSITION
Investment in capital assets 9,469,618       9,953,829       
Unrestricted (2,774,601)      (2,791,100)      

Total net position 6,695,017$     7,162,729$     



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

2016 2015

OPERATING REVENUE
Fee for service—grant revenue 8,854,566$   6,730,607$   
Rentals, concessions, and events 10,198,858   9,185,970     
Reimbursements from the city of Philadelphia 500,000        500,000        
Charges for services 1,692,365     1,179,614     
Miscellaneous operating revenue 197,989        24,242          
Fundraising contributions 163,132        161,722        

Total operating revenue 21,606,910   17,782,155   

OPERATING EXPENSES
Personnel services 3,603,422     3,229,224     
Purchase of services 883,531        809,640        
Materials and supplies 1,509,089     1,598,734     
Employee benefits 1,289,145     948,795        
Indemnities and taxes 1,479,628     1,297,814     
Depreciation and amortization 1,421,289     1,782,957     
Engineering and construction 7,260,883     3,926,137     
Event expenses 3,996,370     4,336,565     
Fundraising 11,488          54,172          
General and administrative 653,337        708,549        

Total operating expenses 22,108,182   18,692,587   

Operating loss (501,272)       (910,432)       

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Interest income 33,560          26,799          

Total non-operating revenue 33,560     26,799     

Change in net position (467,712)       (883,633)       

Net position, beginning of year 7,162,729     8,046,362     
Net position, end of year 6,695,017$   7,162,729$   



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

2016 2015

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from tenants, grantors, sponsors,

and general public 21,725,634$ 22,503,304$ 
Payments to employees (3,570,525)    (3,203,745)    
Payments for goods, services, and grants (17,500,225)  (13,099,053)  

Net cash provided by operating activities 654,884        6,200,506     

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of capital assets (937,078)       (2,481,698)    
Net cash used in capital and related
   financing activities (937,078)       (2,481,698)    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
(Purchases) sales of investments (23,898)         (515,289)       
Interest income 33,560          26,799          

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 9,662            (488,490)       

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (272,532)       3,230,318     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 8,025,008     4,794,690     
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 7,752,476$   8,025,008$   

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES

Operating loss (501,272)$     (910,432)$     
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to

net cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 1,421,289     1,782,957     
Decrease in accounts receivable and 

prepaid expenses (13,687)         136,571        
Increase in accounts payable, unearned

revenue, accrued expenses and other (251,446)       5,191,410     
Net cash provided by operating activities 654,884$      6,200,506$   
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Organization and Purpose 
 
Delaware River Waterfront Corporation (DRWC, or the Corporation), a 
Pennsylvania corporation and component unit of the City of Philadelphia (the 
City), was founded to assist the City and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
and their agencies in the rehabilitation, renewal, and management of the historic 
site known as Penn’s Landing (the Project Area), located on the bank of the 
Delaware River. 
 
Under an agreement with the Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority (the 
Authority) dated May 1, 1976, the Corporation (or its nominees) agreed to 
continue to develop and improve the Project Area. Under this agreement, the 
Corporation received $500,000 in cost reimbursement funding in accordance with 
its contract agreement with the City during fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 
2015.  
 
In connection with this agreement, the Corporation leases from the Authority the 
Project Area for a term of 99 years, until April 20, 2075. The City maintains the 
option to terminate this lease at its discretion. 
 
In a special meeting on January 30, 2009, DRWC’s Board of Directors, led by 
Mayor Michael A. Nutter, voted to reorganize Penn’s Landing Corporation and 
change its name to Delaware River Waterfront Corporation, resulting in an 
expanded geographic scope and a transparent governing structure with new 
governance and a new Board of Directors. Additionally, as a Section 501(c)(3) 
entity, DRWC is eligible for foundation, state, and federal grants to support its 
mission. 
 
The Corporation serves residents and visitors from a broad geographic area that 
includes portions of Pennsylvania, New Jersey, and Delaware. 
 
The Corporation is a direct reporting component financial unit of the City. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Organization and Purpose (continued) 
 
Penn’s Landing LLC (the Company), a Pennsylvania limited liability company, 
exists exclusively for the benefit and support of DRWC. For financial reporting 
purposes, the Company is included as a blended component unit in DRWC’s 
financial statements. Summarized financial data for the Company is as follows: 
 

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Total current assets 3,846,000$      1,993,000$      
Total current liabilities 98,000             105,000           
Unrestricted net position 3,748,000        1,888,000        

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Total revenue 2,850,000$      2,282,000$      
Total expenses 990,000           938,000           

Year Ended

Year Ended

 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America, and accordingly, recognizes revenue when 
earned and expenses when incurred. 
 
Operating Revenue 
 
Operating revenue consists primarily of rentals, concessions and events, charges 
for services, grant revenue, and fund-raising contributions. Grant revenue is 
generally recognized as grant-related activities take place. Unearned revenue 
generally represents monies advanced by various funding sources in excess of 
funds disbursed to date for certain projects. 
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses consist primarily of expenses for salaries and wages, fringe 
benefits, contractual services, engineering and construction, event expenses, 
utilities, and materials and supplies. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The Corporation records all capital assets at cost, and capitalizes all 
expenditures over $1,000. Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method 
based on the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows: 
 

Estimated
Useful Life

Furniture and equipment 3–7 years
Buildings and leasehold improvements 10–20 years
Ice skating rink and related equipment 5–10 years
Walnut Street Plaza 20 years
Heliport 20 years
Great Plaza stage 10 years
Public attractions 10 years
Website 5 years  
 
Cash Equivalents 
 
The Corporation considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three 
months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.  
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Corporation is exempt from federal income taxes under Internal Revenue 
Code (the Code) Section 501(c)(3). 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
During 2015, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued 
Statement No. 72 – Fair Value Measurements and Application (GASB 72). This 
Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair 
value measurements. The definition of fair value is the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. This Statement provides 
guidance for determining a fair value measurement for financial reporting 
purposes. This Statement also provides guidance for applying fair value to 
certain investments and disclosures related to all fair value measurements. This 
Statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2015. On July 1, 2015, 
the Corporation adopted and implemented GASB 72, and there was no material 
impact to the financial statements.  
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements (continued) 
 
During 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 75 – Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. The principal 
objective of this Statement is to improve the usefulness of information for 
decisions made by the users of the external financial reports of entities whose 
employees are provided with postemployment benefits other than pensions, 
including providing information about the effects of OPEB-related transactions on 
the financial statements and the entity’s OPEB obligations and resources to 
satisfy those obligations. This Statement is effective for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2017. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact of this 
Statement on the financial statements.  

 
 
NOTE 2 DEPOSITS 

 
The following is a schedule of the Corporations’ deposits showing book balance, 
bank balance, and credit risk: 
 

Book Bank Book Bank
Balance Balance Balance Balance

Insured 2,154,107$  2,382,286$  1,493,659$  1,730,315$  
Uninsured and
  uncollateralized 5,598,369    5,739,925    6,531,349    6,712,346    

Total deposits 7,752,476$  8,122,211$  8,025,008$  8,442,661$  

2016 2015

 
Cash and cash equivalents, which consist primarily of U.S. agency obligations 
and other short-term investments, are held in the Corporation’s name at a 
financial institution for operating purposes and are covered by federal depository 
insurance up to $250,000 per deposit. Certificates of deposits and short-term, 
highly liquid U.S. agency obligations are recorded at cost, which approximates 
fair value, if the remaining maturity of the investments at the time of purchase is 
one year or less.  
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NOTE 3 RECEIVABLES, NET 
 

Receivables at June 30, 2016 and 2015, consisted of the following:  
 

2016 2015

Operating 1,555,576$  1,405,243$   
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (125,000)     (125,000)       

1,430,576     1,280,243     

City of Philadelphia 500,000      506,254        
Legal settlement 275,472      370,417        

   Total receivables, net 2,206,048$   2,156,914$   

 
 
NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS 

 
Investments at June 30, 2016 and 2015, are summarized as follows: 
 

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Fixed income 1,032,596$   1,024,621$    
Equities–U.S. 181,314       152,376         
Equities–International 58,644         50,140          
Real estate fund -              25,104          
Emerging market fund 16,236         12,651          

1,288,790$    1,264,892$    

Fair Value

 
Investments are recorded at fair value and are valued based on quoted market 
values as of June 30, 2016 and 2015.  
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
The Corporation invests in mutual funds which do not expose the Corporation to 
custodial credit risk. The Corporation does not have a formal investment policy 
relative to managing custodial credit risk.  
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk associated with changes in interest rates adversely 
affecting the fair value of an investment. Investments with fixed interest rates for 
longer periods are likely to be subject to more variability in their fair values as a 
result of future changes in interest rates. The Corporation does not have a formal 
policy related to interest rate risk. 
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NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 

Credit Risk 
 
The following schedule details the Corporation’s exposure to credit risk with 
respect to investments at June 30, 2016: 
 

Investment Type Fair Value Credit Rating*

Mutual Funds
  Fixed income 1,032,596$   BB to AAA
  Equities–U.S. 181,314       Not rated
  Equities–International 58,644         Not rated
  Emerging market fund 16,236         Not rated

1,288,790$   

 
*Standard and Poor’s quality rating with majority of holdings rated AAA. 
 
Fair Value Measurement 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date. Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific 
measurement. For some assets and liabilities, observable market transactions or 
market information might be available; for others, it might not be available.  
However, the objective of a fair value measurement in both cases is the same— 
that is, to determine the price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset or 
to transfer the liability would take place between market participants at the 
measurement date under current market conditions. Fair value is an exit price at 
the measurement date from the perspective of a market participant that controls 
the asset or is obligated for the liability.  The fair value hierarchy categorizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels. Level 
1 inputs are quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that 
the Corporation can access at the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are inputs 
other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for 
an asset or liability. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 
inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.  The Corporation’s investments 
qualify as Level 1 investments. 
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NOTE 5 CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Changes in capital assets for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 are as 
follows: 
 
 Year Ended June 30, 2016 

 
Beginning 
Balance  Increases  Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

        
Capital assets not being 

depreciated        
Land and land improvement $ 1,849,765  $   -     $   -      $ 1,849,765

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 1,849,765 -    -     1,849,765

  
Capital assets being depreciated  

Building and leasehold 
improvements  14,592,662 51,272 -     14,643,934

Equipment (including furniture) 9,884,446 885,806 -     10,770,252

Total capital assets being  
depreciated 24,477,108 937,078 -     25,414,186

  
Less: Accumulated depreciation  

Building and leasehold 
improvements (9,645,947) -    (736,435) (10,382,382)

Equipment (including furniture) (6,727,097) -    (684,854) (7,411,951)

Total accumulated 
depreciation (16,373,044) -    (1,421,289) (17,794,333)

   
Net capital assets being 
depreciated 8,104,064 937,078 (1,421,289) 7,619,853

     
Total capital assets $ 9,953,829  $  937,078  $ (1,421,289)  $ 9,469,618
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NOTE 5 CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 
 
 Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
Beginning 
Balance  Increases  Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

        
Capital assets not being 

depreciated        
Land and land improvement  $ 1,849,765   $ -      $ -       $ 1,849,765

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 1,849,765 -    -     1,849,765

  
Capital assets being depreciated  

Building and leasehold 
improvements  14,050,302 542,360 -     14,592,662

Equipment (including furniture) 7,945,108 1,939,338 -     9,884,446

Total capital assets being  
depreciated 21,995,410 2,481,698 -     24,477,108

  
Less: Accumulated depreciation  

Building and leasehold 
improvements (8,720,905) -    (925,042) (9,645,947)

Equipment (including furniture) (5,869,182) -    (857,915) (6,727,097)

Total accumulated 
depreciation (14,590,087)

-    

(1,782,957) (16,373,044)
   
Net capital assets being 
depreciated 7,405,323 2,481,698 (1,782,957) 8,104,064

     
Total capital assets  $ 9,255,088   $ 2,481,698   $ (1,782,957)   $ 9,953,829
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NOTE 6 PIER AND GROUND LEASES 
 

The Corporation subleases certain commercial piers, property, and related 
leasehold improvements for periods generally ranging from two to 30 years. 
Certain leases, such as the Pier 3 lease discussed below, have periods of 
greater than 30 years. These subleases with non-cancelable lease terms are 
expected to result in rental income for the fiscal years ending June 30 as follows: 

 
Years Amount

2017 1,259,887$    
2018 1,274,381      
2019 985,403         
2020 863,293         
2021 869,741         

2022-2026 3,075,110      
2027-2031 1,590,312      
2032-2036 595,557         
2037-2041 595,557         
2042-2046 595,557         
2047-2051 595,557         
2052-2056 595,557         
2057-2061 595,557         
2062-2066 595,557         
2067-2071 595,557         
2072-2076 595,557         
2077-2081 595,557         
2082-2086 547,728         
2087-2091 382,500         

16,803,925$  
 

Some lease agreements, in addition to a minimum annual rental, require rental 
payments based on a percentage of the lessee’s gross receipts. Rental 
payments based on the lessee’s gross receipts were $86,008 and $62,770 for 
the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 
 
The Corporation also subleases Piers 3 and 5 North, which, in turn, are leased 
from the City for a term of 99 years at a total rental of $1 per year. 
 
 



DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION 
Notes to Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 
 
 

23 

NOTE 6 PIER AND GROUND LEASES (continued) 
 

In a restructuring agreement of the sublease for Pier 3, which originally called for 
$3,435,000 in total payments over the life of the sublease (99 years—December 
1, 1984 to April 30, 2083), the Corporation agreed to accept a $1,000,000 upfront 
payment in 1991 and additional payments totaling $1,290,000, based on $7,500 
per condominium unit sales between April 29, 1991, and April 29, 2006. The 
$1,000,000 payment was received in 1991, and is classified as unearned 
revenue being amortized over the 99-year life of the sublease. 
 
The Corporation maintains an operating lease agreement with a tenant. The 10-
year agreement provided funds for the Corporation to construct a ramp on the 
Pier 11 bulkhead, which is instrumental in the tenant’s operations. The tenant, as 
part of its rental agreement with the Corporation, receives a monthly rent credit of 
$2,917 to satisfy the obligation. 
 
 

NOTE 7 OTHER LEASE AGREEMENTS 
 
The Corporation has operating lease commitments for automobile and office 
equipment, which expire in 2017. The Corporation’s future lease commitment 
approximates $110,725 for fiscal year 2017.  
 
Expenses related to operating leases were $25,860 and $24,216 for the years 
ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 8 LINE OF CREDIT  
 
The Corporation has one unsecured revolving line of credit in the amount of 
$500,000 that bears interest at the lender’s prime rate (2.70% at June 30, 2016) 
and expires on January 31, 2017. There were no borrowings on the line of credit 
at June 30, 2016 or 2015. 
 
 

NOTE 9 LOAN PAYABLE 
 
The Corporation has a non-interest-bearing note payable with Philadelphia 
Industrial Development Corporation (PIDC) in connection with the purchase of 
land currently used as a parking lot. The Corporation is required to repay the loan 
upon the sale of the property along with 50% of any related appreciation. The 
balance of the loan outstanding, which totals $1,849,765, is classified as a long-
term loan payable as of June 30, 2016 and 2015. 
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NOTE 10 PENSION PLAN  
 

The Delaware River Waterfront Corporation Retirement Plan (the Plan) 
administers a single-employer defined benefit plan covering all employees who 
have completed six months of service, as defined. The Corporation is 
responsible for setting benefits and contributions and amending plan provisions. 
The Plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report. 
 
An employee may retire after completing five years of service and after reaching 
the normal retirement age (60). Employees are eligible to participate after one full 
year of service (1,000 hours of service). Benefits vest after five years of credited 
service. Employees who retire after reaching age 55 and who have at least five 
years of credited service are entitled to receive pension benefits equal to 2% of 
their final average monthly compensation multiplied by the years of credited 
service (not to exceed 35 years), reduced by 0.5% for each month that 
commencement of benefits precedes the normal retirement date. 
 
At June 30, 2016, participants in the Plan consisted of the following:  
 
Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 6 
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits  20 
Active plan members  24 

  Total   50 
 
Funding Policy 
 
The Corporation’s contribution requirements are determined principally based on 
an actuarially determined rate. Employees do not contribute to the Plan. The 
Corporation remitted contributions of $133,477 and $0 to the Plan for the years 
ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 
 
The Corporation’s change in net pension liability and pension expense to the 
Plan for the current year were as follows: 
 
 June 30, 
 2016  2015 

    
Net pension liability at beginning of year $  600,910  $  316,117 
Service cost 208,671      218,222 
Interest cost 383,588  345,046 
Projected earnings on plan investments (318,741)  (307,643)
Seven-year amortization of deferred inflows 91,583  29,168 
Employer contributions (133,477) -     

 Net pension liability, end of year $  832,534  $   600,910 
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NOTE 10 PENSION PLAN (continued) 
 
Funding Policy (continued) 
 
 June 30, 
 2016  2015 

    
Service cost $ 208,671  $  218,222 
Interest cost 383,588  345,046 
Projected earnings on plan investments (318,741)  (307,643)
Seven-year amortization of deferred inflows 91,583  29,168 

 Total pension expense $  365,101  $ 284,793 
 
Funded Status and Funding Progress 
 
As of January 1, 2016, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the Plan fiduciary 
net position as a percentage of the total pension liability was 84.48%. The 
actuarial accrued liability at January 1, 2016, was $5,364,575, and the actuarial 
value of the Plan’s fiduciary net position was $4,532,041. The covered payroll 
was $1,948,249, and the ratio of the net pension liability to covered payroll was 
275%. 
 
Benefits expected to be paid over the next 10 years are as follows:  
 

Year Amount

2017 114,698$       
2018 173,672         
2019 204,696         
2020 207,297         
2021 224,343         
2022-2026 1,581,120      

Total 2,505,826$    

 
The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary 
information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multi-year 
trend information about whether the actuarial value of the Plan’s assets is 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for 
benefits.  
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NOTE 10 PENSION PLAN (continued) 
 

Actuarial Method and Assumptions  
 
The actuarial assumptions included: (a) 7% investment rate of return (net of 
investment expenses) (b) projected salary increases of 3% per year. Both (a) and 
(b) included a modest rate of anticipated future inflation. RP-2014 mortality tables 
were used, with a generational improvement projection scale based on the 
Society of Actuaries’ Retirement Plans Experience Committee (RPEC) 2014 
model (MP-2014), but reflecting that mortality improvement reaches a 0.75% 
ultimate per year 15 years after the end of the values used from the published 
table. The annual required contribution was determined as part of the January 1, 
2016 and 2015, actuarial valuations using the projected-unit credit actuarial cost 
method. One year’s interest has been added to the normal cost to assume 
payment at the end of the year. The annual contribution and net periodic 
obligations were prepared in accordance with the methodology required by the 
Government Accounting Standards Board.  
 
The Plan currently does not have a target investment allocation. 

 
Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7%. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 
employee contributions will be made at the rates applicable for each member and 
that employer contributions will be made based on rates determined by the 
actuary. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to 
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
non-active members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on 
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability. 
 
The following table presents the proportionate share of the collective net pension 
liability as of June 30, 2016, calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as well as 
the impact on the net pension liability if it were calculated using a discount rate 
that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the 
current rate: 
 

 

1% decrease of 
the discount rate 

6% 

Current 
discount rate 

7% 

1% increase of 
the discount 

rate 8% 
    
2016 net pension    
  liability $ 1,759,986 $ 832,534 $ 75,217 
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NOTE 10 PENSION PLAN (continued) 
 
Amortization of Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources 
 
The components of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources, other than the difference between the projected and actual investment 
earnings on investments, are amortized into pension expense over a seven-year 
closed period for calendar year 2016.  
 
The net amounts of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to the above items reported as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2016 (measurement date) will be recognized in pension expense at 
approximately $91,583 for 2016 through 2019, then $77,867 for 2020 and 
$14,911 for 2021. 
 
Contributions 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, required contributions to the 
pension plan were $62,582 and $0, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 11 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 
 
Effective November 1, 2006, the Corporation established a deferred 
compensation plan (the Plan) under Section 457(b) of the Code that covers the 
Corporation’s key executive management. Contributions are determined annually 
at the discretion of the Corporation, and cannot exceed the maximum amounts 
outlined in the Plan document. For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the 
Corporation contributed $33,000 to the Plan. 
 

 
NOTE 12 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION (OPEB) 

 
Plan Description 
 
The Corporation self-administers its single-employer, retirement health defined 
benefit plan (the Retiree Health Plan). The plan does not issue stand-alone 
financial statements, and the plan’s accounting is reported within the financial 
statements of the Corporation. After 10 years of service with the Corporation, all 
full-time employees (Administration and Site Operations—Union full-time 
employees), except those covered under certain collective bargaining 
agreements, become entitled to three years of Corporation-provided, post-
employment medical, dental, vision, and prescription drug benefits, as well as life 
insurance. The Corporation may amend the plan at any time. 
 
Funding Policy  
 
The Corporation funds the Plan on a pay-as-you-go basis. There are no required 
contributions on the part of the program participants (i.e., retirees). 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION (OPEB) 
(continued) 
 
Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation  
 
The Corporation’s annual OPEB expense is calculated based on the annual 
required contribution (ARC) of the employer. The Corporation has elected to 
calculate the ARC and its related information using the alternative measurement 
method as permitted by GASB Codification Section P50 for employers in plans 
with fewer than 100 total plan members. The ARC represents a level of funding 
that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each year 
and to amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a 
period not to exceed 30 years. 
 
The following table shows the components of the Corporation’s annual OPEB 
cost for the year, the amount actually contributed to the plan, and changes in the 
Corporation’s net OPEB obligation to the Retiree Health Plan: 
 

2016 2015

Annual required contribution 27,802$    28,119$     
Interest on net OPEB contribution 11,009     11,588       
Adjustment to annual required contribution (29,327)    (29,011)      

Total annual OPEB cost 9,484         10,696        

Contributions made (pay-as-you-go expds. ) (29,599)    (25,155)      
Decrease in net OPEB obligation (20,115)    (14,459)      

Net OPEB obligation, beginning of fiscal year 275,235   289,694      

Net OPEB obligation, end of fiscal year 255,120$   275,235$     

 
The Corporation’s annual OPEB cost, contributions and the net OPEB obligation 
for fiscal years 2016, 2015, and 2014 were as follows.  
 

Fiscal Year 
Ended  

Annual 
OPEB Cost  Contributions   

Net OPEB 
Obligation 

       
6/30/14   $ 7,852   $ 36,680   $ 289,694 
6/30/15    10,696   25,155    275,235 
6/30/16    9,484      29,599    255,120 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION (OPEB) 
(continued) 
 
Funded Status and Funding Progress 
 
As of June 30, 2016 and 2015, the actuarial accrued liability for benefits was 
$255,305 and $269,019, respectively, all of which was unfunded. The covered 
payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan) was $213,300, 
and the ratio of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to the covered payroll was 
126% for the year ended June 30, 2015. The covered payroll was $232,155 and 
the ratio of the unfunded actuarial liability to the estimated covered payroll was 
110% for the year ended June 30, 2016.  
 
The schedule of funding progress for the Retiree Health Plan, presented as 
required supplementary information following the notes to the financial 
statements, presents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial 
value of the plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time, relative to the 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 

 
Future benefit payment projections for an ongoing plan’s obligation involve 
estimating the value of reported amounts and making assumptions about the 
probability of the occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions on future employment, mortality, and the health care cost trend. 
Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the obligation and the 
contributions of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results 
are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about the 
future.  
 
Methods and Assumptions 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the 
substantive plan (the plan as understood by the employer and plan members) 
and include the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the 
historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan 
members to that point. The methods and assumptions used include techniques 
that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued 
liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term 
perspective of the calculations. 
 
The following simplifying assumptions were made: 

■ Duration of retiree benefits: Three years. 

■ Retirement age for active employees: Average retirement age is 57.8. 

■ Mortality: RP-2014 mortality tables without collar adjustments with a 
generational improvement projection scale based on the RPEC-2014 model 
(MP-2014). 

■ Payroll growth rate: Projected salary increases of 3%. 

■ Future contribution strategy: Remain at a level percentage of the total cost 
over time. 
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NOTE 12 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION (OPEB) 
(continued) 
 
Methods and Assumptions (continued) 
 
■ Turnover assumptions: Standard turnover assumption—GASB Codification 

Section P50. 

■ Health care cost trend rate: The expected rate of increase in health care 
insurance premiums was based on a report produced by the U.S. Department 
of Health and Human Services Office. A rate of 10% initially, reduced to an 
ultimate rate of 5% after 10 years, was used for health care cost. Rates of 
9%, 4%, and 3%—reducing to 5%, 3%, and 3%—was used for pharmacy, 
dental, and vision care cost, respectively. 

 
Based on the historical and expected returns of the Corporation’s short-term 
investment portfolio, a discount rate of 4% was used. In addition, a simplified 
version of the entry age actuarial cost method was used. The unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll.  

 
 

NOTE 13 CONTINGENCIES 
 

The Corporation purchases commercial insurance to cover risks of loss related to 
general liabilities and torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets of the 
Corporation; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The commercial 
insurance has been sufficient to satisfy loss claims during recent fiscal years. 
 
The Corporation is involved in litigation in the normal course of business. 
Management believes such litigation will not materially affect its financial 
statements. 
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Pension Funding Progress for the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Unfunded
(Overfunded)

Actuarial AAL as a 
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability (Overfunded) Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) AAL Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (1) (2) (2-1) (1/2) (5) ((2-1)/5)

1/1/2007 2,263,311$  2,404,901$  141,590$     94.1% 1,864,031$  7.6 %
1/1/2008 2,827,204    2,529,115    (298,089)      111.8% 2,014,033    (14.8)%
1/1/2009 3,088,880    2,665,122    (423,758)      115.9% 2,201,463    (19.2)%
1/1/2010 3,406,522    2,980,451    (426,071)      114.3% 1,909,060    (22.3)%
1/1/2011 3,698,346    3,210,297    (488,049)      115.2% 1,822,234    (26.8)%
1/1/2012 3,859,839    3,681,642    (178,197)      104.8% 1,824,322    (9.8)%
1/1/2013 3,988,257    3,915,338    (72,919)        101.9% 1,507,140    (4.8)%
1/1/2014 4,282,400    4,328,949    46,549         98.9% 1,784,109    2.6 %
1/1/2015 4,577,971    5,178,881    600,910       88.4% 1,767,499    34.0 %
1/1/2016 4,532,041    5,364,575    832,534       84.5% 1,948,249    42.7 %
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Retiree Benefit Plan (OPEB) Funding Progress for the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Unfunded

(Overfunded)

Actuarial AAL as a 

Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability (Overfunded) Funded Covered of Covered

Valuation Assets (AAL) AAL Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (1) (2) (2-1) (1/2) (5) ((2-1)/5)

6/30/13 -$             162,244$     162,244$     0.0% 155,208$     104.5%
6/30/14 -               132,648       132,648       0.0% 159,402$     83.2%
6/30/15 -               269,019       269,019       0.0% 213,300       126.1%
6/30/16 -               255,305       255,305       0.0% 232,155       110.0%

Only four years of data available as of July 1, 2016



 

 

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Statements of Net Position (Reformatted)
As of June 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Thousands)

2016 2015

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash on deposit and on hand 7,752$            8,025$            
Investments 1,289              1,265              
Accounts receivable 2,206              2,157              
Prepaid expenses and other assets 190                 225                 

Total current assets 11,437            11,672            

Non-current assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and 

amortization of $17,794 and $16,373, respectively 9,470              9,954              
Total non-current assets 9,470              9,954              
Total assets 20,907$          21,626$          

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSION 367                 148                 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 996$               1,785$            
Accrued costs and expenses 602                 420                 
Unearned revenue 9,506              9,337              

Total current liabilities 11,104            11,542            

Non-current liabilities
Security deposits 170                 195                 
Loan payable 1,850              1,850              
Pension and OPEB liability 1,455              1,024              

Total non-current liabilities 3,475              3,069              
Total liabilities 14,579            14,611            

NET POSITION
Investment in capital assets 9,470              9,954              
Unrestricted (2,775)             (2,791)             
Total net position 6,695$            7,163$            
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DELAWARE RIVER WATERFRONT CORPORATION
Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position (Reformatted)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Thousands)

2016 2015

EXPENSES
Total expenses 22,108$          18,692$          

PROGRAM REVENUE
Charges for services, rentals, and other revenue 12,251            10,551            
Grant revenue 8,855              6,731              
Reimbursements from city of Philadelphia 500                 500                 

Total operating revenue 21,606            17,782            
Operating loss (502)                (910)                

GENERAL REVENUE
Interest income, net 34                   27                   

Decrease in net position (468)                (883)                

Net position, beginning of year 7,163              8,046              
Net position, end of year 6,695$            7,163$            
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